ORDINANCE NO. 2023-04b

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 13 TERMS OF OFFICE AND FISCAL YEAR OF THE VILLAGE CODE FOR THE VILLAGE OF BLISSFIELD.

WHEREAS, the Village Council has established council goals and objectives with one of them being to update ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the following ordinance amendments would clean up the ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Village adopted Parts 16 & 17 of the Village of Blissfield Code which conflicts with this ordinance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the governing body of the Village of Blissfield, Michigan that Chapter 13 be adopted following passage and publication to adopt hereinafter specified:

13.000 TERMS OF OFFICE AND FISCAL YEAR

13.001 Makeup of the Village Council.

Sec. 1. The Blissfield Village Council shall consist of the Village President and six (6) Trustees.

13.002 Terms of office of Trustees.

Sec. 2. Pursuant to the 2003 and 2004 "Election Consolidation Acts" three (3) Trustees shall be elected every even numbered year to four (4) year terms of office.

13.003 Terms of Office of Village President.

Sec. 3. The Village President shall be elected to two (2) year term of office in the even numbered years.

13.004 Term of Fiscal Year.

Sec. 4. The fiscal year of the Village of Blissfield shall be October 1 through September 30.

13.005 Annual appointments.

Sec. 5. All appointed positions shall be established each even numbered years at the second Village Council meeting in November of each year.

13.006 Effective date.

Sec. 6. This Ordinance takes effect twenty (20) days after its publication.

Yeas: Dusa, Eitzen, Gritzmaker, Gunter, Hayes, Rogers, and Watters.

Nays: None. Absent: None.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of April, 2023.

Council Public Hearing Publication: March 22, 2023

Council Public Hearing: April 10, 2023

Ordinance Adoption Publication: April 19, 2023